the financing would be fully paid for by issuing shares.

 Tres Estradas Phosphate Project

Aguia Resources Limited; Lavras do Sul, RS, Brazil   Page 141 of 154
BFS – Bankable Feasibility Study – Tres Estradas Phosphate Project - March 21st, 2023

Table 57: Discounted Cash Flow

  Tres Estradas Phosphate Project

Aguia Resources Limited; Lavras do Sul, RS, Brazil Page 142 of 154
BFS – Bankable Feasibility Study – Tres Estradas Phosphate Project - March 21st, 2023

21.3. Results

The Discounted Cash Flow – Actual Profit results are presented in Table 58 below.

Table 58: DCF

CAPEX (AUD$M) 26.2

NPV (AUD$M) @ 10% 110.8

OPEX (AUD$/t of ROM) 33.62

IRR (%) 54.7%

Payback (Years) 2.9 Years

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the impact of the resulting economic indicators for
the following attributes, within the cash flow:

• WACC

• Sell price.

• Mine OPEX

• Plant OPEX

• Exchange rate

The WACC, OPEX and NPV, was evaluated by varying its value from -15% to +15%. Figure 76

and Figure 77 show the sensitivity analysis developed by GE21 for DCF base on actual profit.

Figure 76: Sensitivity Analysis – Cost Variation

$105 000

$107 000

$109 000

$111 000

$113 000

$115 000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

$1
00

0)

Sensitivity Analysis NPV - Cost Variation

CAPEX Mining Opex Process Opex G&A Opex

  Tres Estradas Phosphate Project

Aguia Resources Limited; Lavras do Sul, RS, Brazil Page 143 of 154
BFS – Bankable Feasibility Study – Tres Estradas Phosphate Project - March 21st, 2023

Figure 77: Sensitivity Analysis – Price, Exchange and WACC variation

GE21 concluded based on the Sensitivity Analysis that project profitability is most affected by

the concentrate price and WACC.

22. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

22.1. Land Acquisition

The Tres Estradas Phosphate Project is located in a rural, low population density area comprising

a large number of farms in which beef cattle and soybean crops are the main activities. The

implementation of the Project structures will cause direct interference in rural properties, some of which

[…]

312.6 hectares (90.6%). Those cover most of the mine and entirely the plant site. At 23FY Half Year

Report freehold land had a balance of AUD 1.8M relating to the fully paid properties for the implantation

of the Project.

Aguia intends to advance the negotiations to the landowner of the last property (property 8) and

expects to invest AUD 196,000 in that. The non-immediately acquisition does not prevent Aguia from

building the plant, neither mining in the already acquired properties. Still, the whole area has servitude

and is subject to the law provisions explained in Section 4.4.

This cost isn’t included in the financial analysis as it is a deferred cost.

23. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

23.1. Conclusions

The Mineral Resource classification of the Tres Estradas Phosphate Project was performed by

Millcreek Mining Group March 13th, 2018, as verified by GE21 on NI43-101 Technical Report format titled

“Tres Estradas Phosphate Project, Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil dated on April 4th, 2018. GE21 received

data related to the mineral resource estimates and verified that there are no flaws in the mineral resources

model. GE21 agrees with Mineral Resource classification from Millcreek.

$70 000

$90 000

$110 000

$130 000

$150 000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

$
1

0
0

0
)

Sensitivity Analysis NPV  - Price, Exchange and WACC
variation

Price Exchange WACC

  Tres Estradas Phosphate Project

Aguia Resources Limited; Lavras do Sul, RS, Brazil Page 144 of 154
BFS – Bankable Feasibility Study – Tres Estradas Phosphate Project - March 21st, 2023

According to Millcreek Mining Group, results from quality assurance and quality control of

analyses program are considered inside acceptance limits for the purpose of Mineral Resource

classification. GE21 evaluated the procedures and results related to QA/QC during the site visit. GE21

did not detect flaws or inconsistencies in the QA/QC procedures. Results are inside acceptance limits for

mineral industry.

The Mineral Resource identifies 83.21 Mt of Measured and Indicated material with an average

[…]

inputs including
estimated
inflation,
discount rate,
etc.

• NPV ranges and
sensitivity to
variations in the
significant
assumptions
and inputs.

• The below summarizes the taxes that are taken into account in this project economic evaluation.

• Taxes

Tax Rates
Item %

IRPJ (15% until R$240.000,00 of Net profit before taxes) 15
IRPJ (10% over R$240.000,00 of Net profit before taxes) 10
CSLL (9% of Net profit before taxes) 9
CFEM (2% of gross revenue) 2
Royalties - Free Cash Flow after payback 2

• The Project estimates a Net Present Value of AUD$ 110.800million, at a Discount Rate of 10% per year post
tax, as presented in below.

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the impact of the resulting economic indicators for the following
attributes, within the cash flow:

• WACC

• Sell price.

• Mine OPEX

21st March 2023 INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT ON EXPLORATION AND MINERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE
TRES ESTRADAS PHOSPHATE PROJECT | AGUIA RESOURCES LIMITED

48

• Plant OPEX

• Exchange rate

The WACC, OPEX, NPV, was evaluated by varying its value from -15% to +15%. Figure below shows the sensitivity
analysis developed by GE21.

$105 000

$107 000

$109 000

$111 000

$113 000

$115 000

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

N
P

V
 (

$1
0

0
0

)

Sensitivity Analysis NPV - Cost Variation

CAPEX Mining Opex Process Opex G&A Opex

21st March 2023 INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT ON EXPLORATION AND MINERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATE
TRES ESTRADAS PHOSPHATE PROJECT | AGUIA RESOURCES LIMITED

49

The Discounted Cash Flow – Actual Profit results are presented in table below.

CAPEX (AUD$M) 26.2

NPV (AUD$M) @ 10% 110.8

OPEX (AUD$/t of ROM) 33.62

IRR (%) 54.7%

Payback (Years) 2.9 Years

Social

• The status of
agreements with
key stakeholders
and matters
leading to social
licence to
operate.